## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1899.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1899.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1899.

### Снар. 74

#### Chapter 74.

An Act to enable the Winter Harbor Company to purchase stock of the Grindstone Neck Water Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Winter Harbor Company authorized to take stock in other companies.

Section 1. The Winter Harbor Company, a corporation established and existing under the laws of the state of Maine, is hereby authorized and empowered to become a stockholder in the Grindstone Neck Water Company, Winter Harbor Steamboat Company, or other corporations similar to said Winter Harbor Company, with all the privileges, rights, powers and liabilities of stockholders.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 2, 1899.

### Chapter 75.

An Act to prohibit the killing of deer on the Isle Au Haut in Hancock county.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Close time for deer in Isle Au Haut for six years. It shall be unlawful to hunt, cnase, catch, or kill, in any manner, any deer on the island of Isle Au Haut, in the county of Hancock, for a period of six years from October one, eighteen hundred and ninety-nine.

Approved March 2, 1899.

### Chapter 76.

An Act to authorize Benjamin Desjardin to maintain a wharf into the tide waters of New Meadows River in the town of Brunswick, county of Cumberland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Benjamin Desjardin anthorized to maintain wharf in Brunswick. Section 1. Benjamin Desjardin and his assigns, is hereby authorized to maintain a wharf from his shore front on the west side of New Meadows river, otherwise called Stevens river, into the tide waters of said New Meadows river, in the town of Brunswick, county of Cumberland, to extend to the channel.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 2, 1899.